RESOLUTION __-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT CONTRACT FOR STORMWATER UTILITY ENGINEERING SERVICES BETWEEN CDM SMITH & THE CITY OF MT. JULIET AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN THE CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the City of Mt. Juliet seeks to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Mt. Juliet by completing projects related to the stormwater utility; and

WHEREAS, CDM Smith has been selected as the engineering consultant to design said stormwater projects; and

WHEREAS, this master services agreement with CDM Smith allows the City to design projects identified in the stormwater capital improvement plan to improve stormwater management throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mt. Juliet desires to approve the agreement with CDM Smith,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Mt. Juliet, Wilson County, Tennessee as follows:

Section 1. The Board of Commissioners approves the master services agreement with CDM Smith.

Section 2. Mayor James Maness is hereby authorized to execute the said agreement with CDM Smith.

Section 3. In the event of conflict between this resolution or any part hereof, and the whole or part of any existing resolution of the City, the conflicting resolution is repealed to the extent of the conflict but no further.

Section 4. If any section, clause, provision or portion of the resolution is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect any other section, clause, provision or portion of the resolution.

Section 5. The BOC approves this agreement and authorizes the Mayor to sign the agreement pending review and approval by the City Attorney.

RESOLUTION __-2024

This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law, the public welfare requiring it.

PASSED:

FIRST READING:

James Maness, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sheila S. Luckett, MMC City Recorder

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Kenneth Martin, City Manager

Samantha A. Burnett City Attorney